
A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING 
THE TRANSFER OF JURISDICTION OF 
CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS TO THE CITY OF 
LEBANON; AND DECLAlllNG AN E!\'IERGENCY 

) 
) 
) 
) 

ORDINANCE BILL NO. ] 1 
For 1991 

ORD! NANCE NO. 2103 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners for Linn County, 

having considered Resolutions #23 and #37 for 1990 by the City of 

Lebanon requesting transfer of jurisdiction over certain roads 

heretofore under the jurisdiction of the County governing body, said 

County roads and bridges described in Exhibit "A", incorporated 

herein by reference, and a portion of County Road No. 784B, located 

on 5th Street nor th of Wa Iker Road, approximately 400 feet; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners for Linn County, 

having issued an Order on the 2.t.h_ day of August, 1991, offering to 

surrender jurisdiction of those roads and bridges described in 

Exhibit "A" and said portion of County Road No. 784B to the City of 

Lebanon; and 

W!'!EREAS, the County having agreed to pay to the City of Lebanon 

a total of $1,852,809, which includes $50,00U intended as a reserve 

account for the bridges described in Exhibit ''A" and said portion of 

County Road No. 784B; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon has determined that the acceptance 

of the jurisdiction of such roads and bridges described in Exhibit 

"A" and said portion of County Road No. 784B is in the best 

interests of the citizens of the City of Lebanon; 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the people of the City of 

Lebanon as follows: 

Section 1. The City Council for the City of Lebanon finds that 

the acceptance of the jurisdiction of those roads and bridges 

described in Exhibit ''A'' attached hereto and said portion of County 



Road No. 784B is in the best interests of the citizens of the City 

of Lebanon. 

Section 2. Pursuant to ORS 373.270(5)(b), the City Council of 

the City of Lebanon does hereby accept the Order issued by the Board 

of County Comrnissioners for Linn County on the 1.±h_ day of August, 

1991. 

Section 3. The City of Lebanon does also accept, pursuant to 

the County Order, the sum of $1,852,809, which includes $50,000 

intended to be a reserve account for the bridges described in 

Exhibit "A" and said portion of County Road No. 784B, all of which 

funds are to be expended as authorized by ORS 368.722 and 373.260. 

Section 4. The City Recorder of the City of Lebanon is further 

ordered to transmit a certified copy of this Ordinance to the Board 

of County Commissioners for Linn County. 

Section 5. Inasmuch as the provisions of this Ordinance are 

necessary for the inmediate preservation of the peace, health, and 

safety of the people of the City of Lebanon, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and 

effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by 

the Mayor. 

Passed by the Council of the City of Lebanon by a vote of 

for and 0 against, and approved by the lVIayor this 

14th day of August, 1991. 



ATTACHMENT A 

LINN COUNTY ROADS WITHIN CITY OF LEBANON LIMITS FOR TRANSFER 

County Road 
Number 

20B 
719 

739 
713 
713 
788 

24 
24 

784C 
784D 
784A 
719 
711 
702 

10 
784A 
712 

71.2A 
709 
71.0 
71.0 
783 
783 
775 
789 
784 

street Name 

Berlin Road 
River Drive 

Stoltz Hill Road 
Vaughn Lane 
Vaughn Lane 
Airway Road 
Grant St. Bridge 
Brewster Road 

8th Street 
Morton Street 
Morton Street 
Franklin Street 
2nd Street 
Wheeler Street 
Oak Street 
2nd Street 
Wassam Street 

Kees Street 
7th Street 
Airport Road 
Airport Road 
11 F 11 Street 
l.Oth street 
l.Oth Street 
Sherman Street 
Harrison Street 
Grant Street Bridge 

Approximate Limits of County 
Jurisdiction 

Brewster Rd. So. to City Limits 
Santiam Canal Bridge to City 
Limits 
Walker Rd. So. to City Limits 
Mountain Shadows Addition J 
Fairview and Quail Pl. Addn. 
South from Oak St. 1.100 Ft. 
over the South santiam River 
No, End Grant St. Bridge, No. to 
City Limits 
Tangent st. to Harrison St. 
Hansard Ave. to 7th St. 
2nd St. to Main st. 
So. from Evans St. 840 Ft. 
"D" St. to "H" st. 
Grove st. to Canal 
2nd st. to Main st. 
Tangent St. to Morton St. 
6th St. to a point 580 Ft. W. of 
7th St. 
7th St. W. 420 Ft. 
"F" St. to Wassam st. 
5th St. to 7th St. 
l.l.00 Ft. W. of Airway 
10th st. to 12th st. 
"F" St. to "E'' St. 
Oak St. to Tangent St. 
7th St. to 10th St. 
7th St. to Hansard 
Over the Canal 
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7 ( 6) 

Length 

1.60 
0. 18 

0.08 

0.38 

0.20 

0. 17 
0. 12 
0. 13 
0. 13 
0.19 
0.23 
0.22 
0.06 
0.05 

0.17 
0.08 
0.55 
0.17 
0.21 
0.13 
0.04 
0.5.9 
0.24 
0 .13 
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