A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE TRANSFER OF JURISDICTION OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS TO THE CITY OF LEBANON; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE BILL NO. 11
For 1991

ORDINANCE NO. 2103

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners for Linn County, having considered Resolutions #23 and #37 for 1990 by the City of Lebanon requesting transfer of jurisdiction over certain roads heretofore under the jurisdiction of the County governing body, said County roads and bridges described in Exhibit "A", incorporated herein by reference, and a portion of County Road No. 784B, located on 5th Street north of Walker Road, approximately 400 feet; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners for Linn County, having issued an Order on the 7th day of August, 1991, offering to surrender jurisdiction of those roads and bridges described in Exhibit "A" and said portion of County Road No. 784B to the City of Lebanon; and

WHEREAS, the County having agreed to pay to the City of Lebanon a total of \$1,852,809, which includes \$50,000 intended as a reserve account for the bridges described in Exhibit "A" and said portion of County Road No. 784B; and

WIEREAS, the City of Lebanon has determined that the acceptance of the jurisdiction of such roads and bridges described in Exhibit "A" and said portion of County Road No. 784B is in the best interests of the citizens of the City of Lebanon;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the people of the City of Lebanon as follows:

Section 1. The City Council for the City of Lebanon finds that the acceptance of the jurisdiction of those roads and bridges described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and said portion of County

Road No. 784B is in the best interests of the citizens of the City of Lebanon.

Section 2. Pursuant to ORS 373.270(5)(b), the City Council of the City of Lebanon does hereby accept the Order issued by the Board of County Commissioners for Linn County on the 7th day of August, 1991.

Section 3. The City of Lebanon does also accept, pursuant to the County Order, the sum of \$1,852,809, which includes \$50,000 intended to be a reserve account for the bridges described in Exhibit "A" and said portion of County Road No. 784B, all of which funds are to be expended as authorized by ORS 368.722 and 373.260.

Section 4. The City Recorder of the City of Lebanon is further ordered to transmit a certified copy of this Ordinance to the Board of County Commissioners for Linn County.

Section 5. Inasmuch as the provisions of this Ordinance are necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health, and safety of the people of the City of Lebanon, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by	the Council of	the City of Lebanon by a vote of
4 for and	oagainst,	and approved by the Mayor this
14th day of	August, 1991.	Robert ISmit

City Recorder

ATTEST

## ATTACHMENT A

## LINN COUNTY ROADS WITHIN CITY OF LEBANON LIMITS FOR TRANSFER

County Road Number	Street Name	Approximate Limits of County	Length
20B	- Berlin Road	Brewster Rd. So. to City Limits	1.60
719	River Drive	Santiam Canal Bridge to City Limits	0.18
73 <del>9</del>	Stoltz Hill Road	Walker Rd. So. to City Limits	0.08
713	Vaughn Lane	Mountain Shadows Addition	
713	Vaughn Lane	Fairview and Quail Pl. Addn.	0.38
788	Airway Road	South from Oak St. 1100 Ft.	0.20
24	Grant St. Bridge	Over the South Santiam River	
24	Brewster Road	No. End Grant St. Bridge, No. to	
		City Limits	0.17
784C	8th Street	Tangent St. to Harrison St.	0.12
784D	Morton Street	Hansard Ave. to 7th St.	0.13
784A	Morton Street	2nd St. to Main St.	0.13
719	Franklin Street	So. from Evans St. 840 Ft.	0.19
711	2nd Street	"D" St. to "H" St.	0.23
702	Wheeler Street	Grove St. to Canal	0.22
10	Oak Street	2nd St. to Main St.	0.06
784A	2nd Street	Tangent St. to Morton St.	0.05
· 712	Wassom Street	6th St. to a point 580 Ft. W. of	
		7th St.	0.17
712A	Kees Street	7th St. W. 420 Ft.	0.08
709	7th Street	"F" St. to Wassom St.	0.55
710	Airport Road	5th St. to 7th St.	0.17
710	Airport Road	1100 Ft. W. of Airway	0.21
783	"F" Street	10th St. to 12th St.	0.13
783	10th Street	"F" St. to "E" St.	0.04
775	10th Street	Oak St. to Tangent St.	0.59
789	Sherman Street	7th St. to 10th St.	0.24
784	Harrison Street Grant Street Bridge	7th St. to Hansard Over the Canal	0.13